CM1117
1A LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2007/05/02 Rev1.9                  Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
FEATURES
The CM1117 series of adjustable and fixed voltage regulators
are designed to provide 1A for applications requiring high
efficiency. All internal circuitry is designed to operated down to

V
IN
ORDERING INFORMATION
Package Type
TO-252 SOT-223
Operating Temperature
Range (TA)
Output Voltage
 CM1117DCN252 CM1117DCM223 0℃ ~ +125℃ 1.8V
 CM1117KCN252 CM1117KCM223 0℃ ~ +125℃ 2.5V
 CM1117SCN252 CM1117SCM223 0℃ ~ +125℃ 3.3V
CM1117CN252 CM1117CM223 0℃ ~ +125℃ ADJ.
   CM1117GDCN252*    CM1117GDCM223* 0℃ ~ +125℃ 1.8V
   CM1117GKCN252*    CM1117GKCM223* 0℃ ~ +125℃ 2.5V
   CM1117GSCN252*    CM1117GSCM223* 0℃ ~ +125℃ 3.3V
  CM1117GCN252*   CM1117GCM223* 0℃ ~ +125℃ ADJ.
*Note: G : Suffix for Pb Free Product
CM1117
1A LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2007/05/02 Rev1.9                  Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 2
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Input Voltage  …………….…………………………………………….……. +18V
Operating Junction Temperature Range, TJ  ……………...… 0℃ to +125℃
Storage Temperature ………………………………….….…... -65℃ to +150℃
Lead Temperature (10 sec.) ……..……………………..….…………….... 260℃
THERMAL INFORMATION
Parameter  Maximum Unit
SOT-223 15 Thermal Resistance (Θjc) TO-252 50
℃/W
SOT-223 136 Thermal Resistance (Θja) TO-252 80
℃/W
SOT-223 900 Internal Power Dissipation (PD) (ΔT = 100℃, No Heatsink)
TO-252 1500
mW
Maximum Junction Temperature 150 ℃
Maximum Lead Temperature (10 Sec) 300 ℃
BLOCK DIAGRAM
CM1117
1A LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2007/05/02 Rev1.9                  Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Electrical Characteristics at IOUT = 10mA, and TJ = +25℃; unless otherwise noted
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min
(Note 2)
Typ
(Note 1)
Max
(Note 2) Units
VREF Reference Voltage CM1117-ADJ
IOUT=10mA, VIN-VOUT=2V, TJ=25℃
10mA≤IOUT≤1A, 1.4V≤VIN-VOUT≤10V
1.238 1.250 1.262 V
CM1117 -1.8